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ZONE 7
WATER RESCURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

BERKELEY LAND COMPANY
23555 SAKLAN ROAD
HAYWARD
WELLS 38/2%W 19R80 TO 19R85 .
PERMIT 96632

Daestruction Reguirementg:

3. Drill out the well so that the casing, smal, and gravel pack
are removed to the bottom of the well, '

2. sound the well as deaply as practicable and record for your
raport.
3. Using a tremie pipe, #ill the hole to 2 feet balow tha lower

of finished grade or original ground with neat cement.

4, After the seal has set, backfill the remaining neole with
compacted material.

These destruction requirements as proposed by Doug Lee of
Kaprealian Engineering meat or exceed the Zone 7 minimumn

ragquiremsnts.
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5887 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7WER AGENCY WELL

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING P.23
Fax No. 510+4c24)4 P02
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588 VOICE (510) 484.2600

FAX (310} 462-3914

[ORICLING FERMIT APPLICATION]
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LOGATION OF PROJECT N\ TR
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FOR QFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 96632
LOCATION NUMBER 3674w J9RAD to IORH

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clicled Parmi Reguirements Apply

Nams \CHRREMIRN W\\L&ew\& NN, o ENERAL
AL SN, GING,  Fax TE\ -0). 1. A permi applicaton should ba gubmintad so a8 t arriva at the

eNMans
CLIENT
Nama QERMRAEN LAND  CMA0oNY
Aodress MESR TEM, THAS G, Volce
City __SES8unwae _ Ze__ SHoD
APPLICANT
Address SlfE Mo volce LS Lol - TR0
Cy _ T Qmeolns Qo Zip _ SMEID
TYPE OF PROJECT
Wall Constiuction Geotachnical Invamigation
Cethodic Protection Gonerat
Watar Supply Contsmination
Monitoring wall Qastruction

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Oomastia Indusirial Other
Municlpal [engatian

DRILI ING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Alr Ratary

Ceabie Qthar

ORILLER'S LICENSE NQ,

WELL PROJECTS

W
Drill Hale Digmeter YO i, Maximum
Casing Dismeter W* (S) G 1) in, Depth S .
Surface Seal Depih S~\a . Number
GEOTECHNIGAL PROJECTS
Number of Sorings Muximum
Hole Clametar mn. Depth #.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE Q-~5-Ne
SSTIMATED COMPLETION DATE &~ ~ %N

| hetaby sgros to camply with all réquiraments of this parmit and Alameda

County Ordinanos Np. 7388,
APPLICANT 8 \"4~
SIGNATURE N _Date_WIM\A

Zons 7 office five days priof io preposed elaning date.

3. Syubmitto Zows 7 wibin 80 days aftar cormnpietion of permined
wark the original Dopartment of Watar Rasources Water Wall
Drillara Rapart of aguivelant for wall Projects, or drilling [ogs
and Jacation sketch far geotechnicyl projects.

a,  Parmitis vold if project nat begun within 90 doya of appravat
dais.

B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Miriauen aurface seaal thicknass bs two Inchas of cament graut
placed by tramia.

2 Minimum sesl depth s 50 {est for municipal ang indusvrial wells
ar 20 famt for domestc and Irrigetion wells unles: a |aseer
depth is apecialy approvad. Minimum saal depth for
monltering walls ie the maximum depth practicable of 20 test.

Augsr Wg\lehag- JRET C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backilll bore hole with compacted cuniings ar

heavy beatanita and upper twa feet with campactad material. In
areas of known or suspacted contamination, trentied erxment grout
aball ba usaed in place of ceMAAAed FUTLngs.
D. CATHODIC. Fill hala rbava anoda zone with concrate placed by
tramis,
@»«su DESTRUCTION. Sau stached.

Approved
Wyman Hong

— 81802
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Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attn.: Ms. Amy Leech

RE: Berkeley Land Conpany
23555 Saklan Recad

Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Leach:

September 16,

1996

Per the request of Mr. Rick Montesano of Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.,

enclosed please find our report dated September 11,

above referenced site.

1996,

for the

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our office

at (510) 602-5100,
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
Executive Secretary

jad\66

Enclosures

cc: Rick Montesano, Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5160 Fax- 510.687.0602



KEI-P88-1110.R4
September 11, 1996

Berkeley Land Company
4550 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attention: Mr. Norm Alberts

RE: Report of Destruction of Monitoring Wells
Berkeley Land Company
23555 Saklan Road
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Alberts:

This report documents the destruction of monitoring wells MWl
through MW5 and water well WW1l at the subject site, in accordance
with Kaprealian Engineering, Inc's. (KEI) work plan/proposal (KEI-
P88-1110.P2) dated August 16, 1996. The former wells, shown on the
attached Figure 1, extended to total depths ranging from 20 to 27
feet below grade, except for water well WWl1l, which extended to 45
feet below grade. The wells were proposed to be destroyed based on
pending site closure from the regulatory agencies (letter to I
from the Alameda County Health Care Services [ACHCS] Agency dated
June 21, 1996). Site background information and a summary of our
most recent field activities are included in KEI's report (KEI-P88-
1110.QR11) dated May 28, 1996.

On September 5 and 6, 1996, existing monitoring wells MWi through
MW5 and water well WWl were destroyed by fully drilling out the
existing well seals, well casings, and filter pack sand materials.
The boreholes were then pressure grouted from the total depth
drilled to the surface with neat cement by the use of a 1.5 inch
diameter PVC tremie pipe plumbed with flexible hose to the grout

pump.
All displaced water and rinsate and soil generated during the well
destructions were stored on-site or covered with visqueen (soil)
pending analysis and proper disposal.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be submitted to the ACHCS.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel; 510.602.5100  Fax: 510 687.0602
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KEI-P88-1110.R4
September 11, 1996
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely, ey g

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

JOEL 6. GREGER

No. EG 1633
o ST CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G. GECLOGIST

Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

el ey

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manayger

/3ad

Attachment: Figure 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephona (510) 5687-6700 Fax (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: Q, b, 30 19 9,
VNN
TO: 6(9’?}4%1)#1&)1«(,{!/!1 ,

FAX#(5/0) R7-r.03

Total number of pages including cover sheet _.9_'2 ;

\,

FROM: @y)w‘jtiuk
(5 103567 755

NOTE:

PLEASE RESPOND BY FAX ONLY.

e - @@Mm CPURY, @@* Reka >

{SMILE) HAVE A NICE DAY
DO SOMETHING FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT

JDSBM39G



ALAMEDA COUNTY . '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

a® e &

Wy

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIREGTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID 3734 {510) 567-6777

June 21, 1956

Mr., Norman Alberts
Berkeley Farms

P.O., Box 8465
Emeryville, CA 94622

RE: Well Decommission at Berkeley Land Company, 23555 Saklan
R4, Hayward, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Alberts:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case
closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no
further action related to the underground tank release is
required at this time. Before a remedial action completion
letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5)
and production well WW-1 should be decommigsioned, if they will
no longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon
completion of well destruction so a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be
reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6755.
Sincerely,

9«£Rw~&Ju~— ~oe

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: files

berkfarm.l
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April 11, 1996

Ms. Amy Leach

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Berkeley Land Company Site
23555 Saklan Road

Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Leach:

Per your request, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) has attempted
to obtain additional information and review the hydrogeologic
conditions for the on-site water well (WWl). The purpose of this
work was to evaluate whether the screened interval (12 to 45 feet
below grade) of this well extends to a lower aquifer.

KEI has searched the available well data at the Alameda County
Department of Public Works and the Department of Water Resources in
Sacramento, California. Although the location is out of their
jurisdiction, the well data at the Alameda County Water District
was also searched. KEI was unable to locate the Boring Log or any
documentation for this well at any of the agencies.

The subject site is located approximately 1.5 miles east of San
Francisco Bay at an elevation of approximately 20 feet above sea
level. Ground water in the on-site monitoring wells was measured
at about 12 to 14 feet below grade on January 17, 1996. The on-
site wells extend to depths of between 25 and 31.5 feéet below
grade. Based on review of the logs for these wells prepared by
Certified Environmental Consulting (1920, these wells are screened
within the typical "bay mud" transgressive and regressive
sedimentary sequences of clay, clayey silt, and silty to clayey
fine sand.

It is likely that these same sediment types extend through the
total depth of the water well (approximately 15 feet farther, 45
feet below grade). These layered sediments, while varying in
permeability, do not appear to form part of any drinking water
agquifer(s). This on-site water well was historically used for
toilet flushing, not drinking water. Based on the recent
cost/benefit studies of hydrocarbon cleanups at shallow ground
water sites, it would seem reasonable to allow proper abandonment
of this well without additional investigation.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fax: 510.687 0602



Ms. Amy Leach “April 11, 1996
Alameda County Health Care Services Page 2

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call at (510)
602-5105.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

*/ JOEL G. GREGER

ENGINEERING

A No.EG1633
Cigg;;:gi;°/1//ﬂ/”';7 BV CERTIFIED

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

VW -

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

JGG:jad\ALO411
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ALAMEDA COUNTY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 26, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. Norman Alberts Qakland, CA 94621

Berkeley Farmg, Inc. . {510) 271-4320

P.0O. Box 8465
Emeryville, CA 94662-0465

STID 3734

Re: Investigations at 23555 Saklan Ave., Hayward, CA

Deaxr Mr. Alberts,

This office has reviewed Kaprealian Engineering Inc.’s (KEI)
report, dated September 14, 1994. Per your reqguest, the
monitoring frequency of the on-gite monitoring wells may be
switched to quarterly monitoring. It is acceptable to this
office to purge Well WW1 of approximately 1,000 gallons of ground
water on a one-time only basis, per KEI’s proposal. However,
this water must be sampled and disposed of properly off site.
Information documenting the disposal of this water will need to
be submitted to this office.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6700.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Robert H. Kezerian
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive, Ste 400
Concord, CA 94520

Edgar Howell



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Q

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 18, 1993

Mr. Nornman Alberts
Berkeley Farms, Inc.

P.0O. Box 8465

Emeryville, CA 94662-0465

STID 3734

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversigiht Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: 23555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Alberts,

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Ground water

Monitoring Report, dated September 13,

1993, for the above site.

Future quarterly reports should contain the field notes from the

ground water sampling. Additionally,

all future reports are to

be signed off by a professional geologist or engineer. The
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s guidelines for Report
Requirements states that all reports and proposals must be
submitted under a seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
~Certified Engineering Geoclogist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.

Sincerely,

-~ ~

s

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Doug Lee
Kaprealian Engineering
2401 Stanwell Drive, Ste 400
Concord, CA 94520

Paul Paradiso

Paradisc Construction

2600 Williams St., P.O. Box 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577

Edgar Howell-File({(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Duector

AGENCY

RAFAT A, SHAMID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL 1 H
State Watei Resources Control Board
Goasion of Clean Water Programs

May 28, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Mr. Norman Alberts Oakland, CA 24621

Berkeley Farms, Inc. t510) 271-4530

P.0O. Box 8465

Emeryville, CA 94662-0465

STID 3734

Re: 23555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Alberts,

This office has reviewed Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.’s (KEIL)

work plan, dated March 31, 1993, for the above site. This work

plan is acceptable to this office with the following reminders:

o A minimum of one soil sample from each of the seven borings
must be submitted for laboratory analysis.

o Please be reminded that grab ground water samples are
acceptable as screening tools to aid in determining where
permanent monitoring wells shall eventually be placed. It
is not acceptable to use one-time grab ground water samples
to adequately establish the limit of the ground water
contaminant plume.

o Monthly water level measurement data and associated
elevation contour maps must be implemented and may be
submitted quarterly with the required quarterly sampling
reports.

o Per a conversation with Doug Lee, KEI, Precision Drilling

will not be used for this sampling event, as stated in the
work plan. Instead, Woodward Drilling will be used and
borings will be placed with standard hollow stem augers.

Per my conversation with Mr. Lee, field work shall commence on

June

1, 1993. A report documenting this work shall be submitted

within 45 days after completing field activities.



Mr. Norman Alberts
Re: 23555 Saklan Rd.
May 28, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB

boug Lee

Kaprealian Engineering

2401 Stanwell Drive, Ste 400
Concord, CA 94520

Cheri Gill

Paradiso Construction

2600 Williams St., P.0O. Box 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Diwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swart Way, Rm 200

May 10, 1993 Oakiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Norman Alberts
Berkeley Farms, Inc.

P.C. Box 8465

Emeryville, CA 94662-0465

STID 3734

RE: 23555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Alberts,

On November 25, 1992, this office sent you a letter requiring
that Berkeley Farms submit a work plan within 60 days of the date
of that letter, addressing further investigations at the site.

Oon January 29, 1993, this office sent you a Notice of Violation
letter requiring that you submit the work plan within 30 days of
the date of the letter. O©On February 2, 1993, you contacted this
office and requested that Berkeley Farms be given an extension
for the due date of the work plan to April 1, 1993, when your
tenants would have cleared the property to allow room for the
work. We granted you this extension.

Having not received the work plan by April 1, 1993, this office
contacted you on April 9, 1993 to inquire as to the status of the
work plan. During our conversation, you stated that your
consultants, Paradiso, had already prepared a work plan and that
you were in the process of reviewing this plan before submitting
it to the County. You stated that this review would probably be
completed within two weeks and that you would get back to this
office sometime before then. To this date, this office has still
not received the work plan or any word from you, since our
conversation on April 9, 1993, as to the status of this plan.
This office has left you several messages in the last month, and
has received no response.

You are redquired to submit the above work plan to this office
within 30 days of the date of this letter. This is a formal
request pursuant to Bection 2722(c), Article 11, Title 23
California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated due
date must be requested in writing and approved by this office
and/or RWQCB.



Mr. Norman Alberts
Re: 23555 Saklan Rd.
May 10, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB
Timothy Blaney
Berkeley Land Co.
12211 Newell Ave,, Ste 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Frank E. Sabatte
Berkeley Farms, Inc.
San Pablo at 47th St.
Oakland, CA 94608
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



Alameda .unty Department of Envirom.:tal Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 29, 1993

Frank E. Sabatte
Berkeley Farms, Inc.
San Pablo at 47th St.
Oakland, CA 94608

STID 3734

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rim 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

RE: 23555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward, California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Sabatte,

On November 25, 1992, this office sent you a letter requiring
that Berkeley Farms submit a work plan within 60 days of the date
of that letter, addressing further investigations at the site.

To this date, the office has not received this work plan, and has
not received any requests for extensions of the due date.
Berkeley Farms is required to conduct additional soil and ground
water investigations at the site by retaining the services of a
professional Certified Geologist and/or Certified Engineer.
Berkeley Farms has stated that they believe that the diesel
contamination in the so0il and ground water at the site is coming
from an off-site source. Berkeley Farms is responsible for
showing, through additional soil and ground water investigations,
that this is the case before the County can consider any other
sites as responsible parties.

You are required to submit the above work plan to this office -
within 30 days of the date of this letter. This is a formal
request pursuant to Section 2722(c), Article 11, Title 23
California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated due
date must be requested in writing and approved by this office
and/or RWQCH.

Additionally, in the November 1992 letter, this office requested
that you submit a copy of the October 10, 1990 Soil and Ground
water Investigation Report prepared for the site. To this date,
this office has not received a copy of that report. Please
submit a copy of the above report within 15 days of the date of
this letter,



Mr. Frank Sabatte

Re: 23555 Saklan Avenue
Page 2 of 2

January 29, 1993

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

~Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB
Timothy Blaney'
Berkeley Land Co.
12211 Newell Ave., Ste 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Edgar Howell—File(JS)é%ﬁﬂ



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2 R

AGENCY 5
P4

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controt Board

Division of Clean 'Water Programs

UST Locat Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Qaldand, CA 94621

November 25, 1992 (510) 271-4530

Timothy W. Blaney

Berkeley Land Co.

12211 Newell Ave., Ste. 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

STID 3734

RE: Investigations at 23555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Blaney,

Thank you for submitting a copy of CEC, Inc.’s Initial Site
Survey Report, dated March 26, 1990, to this office. However,
this office already has a copy of this report, and had previously
requested a copy of the October 10, 1990 Soil and Ground Water
Investigation Report. Please submit a copy of the October 1990
report within 45 days of the receipt of this letter.

Additionally, per the meeting between the County and Berkeley
Farms in October 1992, and the conversations between Mr. Blaney
and Ed Howell and Juliet Shin, Alameda County, at the site
reconnaissance on November 5, 1992, Berkeley Farms is required to
conduct additional scil and ground water investigations at the
site by retaining the services of professional Certified
Geologist and Certified Engineers. Berkeley Farms has stated
that they believe that the diesel contamination in the soil and
ground water at the site is coming from an off site source.
Berkeley Farms is responsible for showing, through additional
soil and ground water investigations, that this is the case
before the County can consider any other sites as responsible
parties.

You are required to submit a work plan to this office for review,
addressing further investigations at the site, within 60 days of
the receipt of this letter. Please be advised that this is a
formal request pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267
(b). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any guestions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.



Mr. Timothy Blaney
RE: 23555 Saklan Ave.
November 25, 1992
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccs Eddy So, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Frank E. Sabatte
Berkeley Farms, Inc.
San Pablo at 47th St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY i
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

September 3, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Timothy W. Blaney

Berkeley Land Co.

12211 Newell Ave., Ste. 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

STID 3734

RE: Investigations at 23555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Blaney,

In May 1988, a 6,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was
removed from the above site. Two soil samples were collected
from beneath the tank at the time of the removal. Analysis of
these soil samples identified diesel at 24,144 parts per million
(ppm} and 2,076 ppn.

During the initial assessment of the site, in February and March
1990, CEC consultants observed two feet of #2 diesel fuel oil
floating in the production well, located upgradient of the tank
pit excavation. Additionally, five monitoring wells and four
soil borings were drilled and sampled. Diesel-contaminated soil,
at a depth of 15 feet, was identified from boring B-2 and Well
MW-3, the nearest downgradient sampling locations from the tank
pit excavation and production well., No soil contamination was
detected from any of the other sampling locations.

Since the installation of the five ground water monitoring wells,
these wells have been sampled at irregular intervals. This
office is in possession of ground water lab results for samples
collected on March 19, 1991, June 19, 1991, and July 9, 1992.
The lab results for all of these sampling efforts consistently
identified elevated concentrations of diesel, up to 43,000 parts
per billion (ppb), in Well Mw-3, which is located immediately
downgradient of the tank pit excavation and production well. No
contamination has ever been detected above detection limits in
any of the other four wells, which are located at the four
corners of the property boundary.

This office has been in correspondence with you several times
over the phone in the last couple of months. You have stated to
this office that the diesel contamination on site is the result
of off-site activities. Additionally, you stated that you had
the diesel from the production well analyzed by Chevron, and it
was determined that this diesel was very new.



Timothy Blaney

RE: 23555 Saklan Ave.
September 3, 1992
Page 2 of 4

In trying to work with you, this office spoke to Hugh Murphy, of
the Hayward Fire Dept., on August 31, 1992, to get a sense of
what was located in the vicinity of the site. According to Mr.
Murphy, there are no massive ground water contamination problems
known to be in the vicinity, except for the 0Oliva De Silva site,
which is located cross-gradient from the site,

During the conversation, Mr. Murphy stated that he recently spoke
to you, and you had stated that a pump was recently removed from
the uncapped production well at the site. Please submit
information regarding the removal of this pump, (i.e., where it
was located and what type of o0il was used in this pump).
Additionally, Mr. Murphy stated that you store automobiles on
site.

In reviewing all the site information available to this office,
there is a lack of evidence to indicate that the observed ground
water contamination is coming from off site, and very strong
evidence to indicate that this contamination is a result of on-
site activities. Even though the observed diesel contamination
is possibly resulting from another site, RWQCB’s Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, states that you are required to take the
initial steps to identify the responsible party (or parties).

Per a conversation between myself and Rich Hiett, RWQCB, on
September 3, 1992, you are required to take the steps necessary
to abate and clean the observed contamination at your site. You
are required to submit a work plan within 45 days of the receipt
of this letter addressing the cleanup and abatement of the
contamination. Additionally, you are required to submit ground
water monitoring reports every quarter. The referenced quarterly
reports must describe the status of the investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated periocd of time: records of field
observations and data, boring and well construction
logs, water level data, chain-of-custody forms, lab
regsults for all samples collected and analyzed,
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization,



Timothy Blaney

RE: 23555 Saklan Ave.
September 3, 1992
Page 3 of 4

0 Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target.compound, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal reguest pursuant to
california Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the regquired tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

In August 1992, this office requested that you submit the boring
logs for the on-site wells. On September 1, 1992, we received
portions of a report, containing details of the monitoring well
installations, some cross sectional diagrams, and a gradient map,
all of which were not contained in the March 26, 1992
investigation report submitted to this office. From viewing this
newly submitted piece of information, it appears that this office
has not been sent all the sections of the March 26, 1992
investigation report. 1In addition to the information that was
missing above, our copy of the March 26, 1992 report also does
not contain any chain-of-custody, lab analysis results, top-of-
casing elevations of the on-site wells, or the depth-to-water
measurements. Please submit information on all of the above, in
addition to any other sections of the report that were previously
prepared and not submitted to this office, within 30 days of the
receipt of this letter.

Please be reminded to copy Rich Hiett, at the San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271~4530.

Sinceyely,



Timothy Blaney

RE: 23555 Saklan Ave.
September 3, 1992
Page 4 of 4

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Michael T. Noble, CIH
Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.
140 West Industrial Way o
Benicia, CA 94510

Edgar Howell~File (JS)




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ [ )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIROMNMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415)

June 17, 1%91

Timothy W. Blaney

Berkeley Land Company, Inc.
1211 Newell Av., Suite 120
Walnut Creek CA 94596

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Requirements for
23555 Saklan Av., Hayward 94545

Dear Mr. Blaney:

I am writing as a follow up to my telephone conversations with
you and with Mary Janney of BCA regarding groundwater monitoring
at the Saklan site. Whenever groundwater has been found to have
been impacted by a fuel release, as was the case at your site,
the Regional Board guidelines require a follow up groundwater
investigation. The RWQCB has set forth minimum requirements for
number of sampling points, frequency, and duration of sampling.
The Board has also specified the types of chemical analyses that
must be performed on groundwater samples.

At a minimum, wells must be sampled and samples chemically
analyzed qguarterly for one year. You must monitor and chemically
analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH d) and
for BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene)
components. A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the
site. A technical report must be submitted within three months
of the time that the first sampling results are available. This
report must present and interpret the information generated
during the initial subsurface investigation. All reports and
proposals for further investigative work must be signed by a
gqualified person as described in RWQCB guidelines.

All work must be performed according to the guidelines found in
the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks and the Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these documents can be
obtained from the RWQCB office in Oakland. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining teo this investigation
and site remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCHB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor

Oakland CA 94612



Timothy W. Blaney
Berkeley Land Co., Inc.
June 17, 1991

Page 2 of 2

Your work proposal, submitted with a cover letter from Gallagher
& Patton, was accepted by this office in May of 1990. The
proposal recommended a course of work that included advancing,
sampling and logging soil borings, confirming groundwater
gradient, sampling groundwater for TPH d and BTEX, and installing
a recovery well for groundwater remediation. The cover letter
also stated that quarterly reports would be filed with this
office. Until April of this year, I have not received any boring
log data or groundwater sampling data for your site, You have
stated that no sampling was done between the time the newest
wells were installed and March. You indicated that sampling was
done when the wells were first installed, however, no data from
that sampling event has been submitted to this offlce. Please
submit any soil boring log data and groundwater monitoring data
that may be available from last spring.

Your deposit to this office for oversight of your project has
been depleted. Please submit an additional payment of $300.00 to
cover future oversight costs. An accounting sheet detailing
Department activities relating to your site is enclosed. You may
contact me with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials SpeCLallst

Enclosure

c!t Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Barry M. Gallagher, Gallagher & Patton
Mary Janney, BCA



ALAMEDA COUNTY % e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

June 4, 1991 {415)

Robert Falconer
310 Bartlett Ave.
Hayward CA 94541

RE: Groundwater Investigation Requirements

Dear Mr. Falconer:

I am writing as a follow up to our recent telephone conversation
during which we discussed the need for an investigation of
groundwater contamination at your site. This work will be
required for the following reasons:

1. Initial concentrations of petroleum constituents were as
high as 2400 parts per million in the soil beneath the tank.
1. GCroundwater is shallow in the vicinity of your site.

2. cContamination is still present in the soil and is
probably separated from groundwater by less than 20 feet.

3. Little information has been gathered about soil and
groundwater conditions found at your site.

4, A limited number of soil samples were taken at your
site, and a myriad of pathways exist by which leaked or
spilled fuel could work its way from the tank through the
soil.

You are regquired to investigate the full extent of petroleum
contamination affecting groundwater at and beyond your site. 2as
outlined in correspondence to you dated September 22, 1989 from
this office, monitoring wells must be installed. You must submit
a work plan to this office by July 30, 1991. The work plan
must, at a minimum, address the items listed on Attachment 1
(enclosed)., All work must be performed according to the
guidelines found in the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks and the
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these documents
can be obtained from the RWQCB office in Oakland.

At a minimum, you must install three groundwater monitoring wells
onsite. Wells must be sampled and samples chemically analyzed
monthly for a minimum of three months. After three consecutive
months of sampling, all monitoring wells must be sampled at least
quarterly for a minimum of one year. You must monitor and
chemically analyze for TPH as gasoline and BTEX componhents.

A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site. A
technical report must be submitted within three months of the



Robert Falconer
June 4, 1991
Page 2 of 2

time that the first sampling results are available. This report
must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must
be signed by a qualified person as described in RWQCB guidelines.
All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and site remediation must be sent to this office
and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor

Oakland CA 94612

T strongly recommend that you submit your work plan for review to
this office before beginning work at the site. You may contact
me with any questions at (415)271~4320.

Sincerely,

%JM g Zamo

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Sean Delaney, Decon Environmental Services, Inc.




ALLAMEDA COUNTY "’ 1"
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {40

AGENCY 0z
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

January 10, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Timothy W. Blaney (415)

Berkeley Land Co.
12211 Newell Av., Suite 120
Walnut Creek CA 94596

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling;
23555 Saklan Av., Hayward CA 94545

Dear Mr. Blaney:

During June, 1990, five monitoring wells were installed as part of
the required investigation of diesel contamination to groundwater at
the site. Presumably, these wells have been sampled since that

date. 1In correspondence to this office from Gallagher & Patton dated
April 10, 1990, Barry Gallagher stated that quarterly reports would
be submitted to this office. We have received no sampling data or
technical reports regarding the site since the work proposal was
submitted last spring.

Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b), you are required
to submit to this office any groundwater sampling reports, any
technical reports, and any plans/proposals that may have been
prepared since April 1990 for the purpose of investigating or
remediating groundwater contamination. I will expect to have
received a written response that addresses the above issues no later
than February 10, 1991. You may contact me with any questions or
concerns at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Barry M. Gallagher, Gallagher & Patton
Michael T. Noble, Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Jack Kent, Kent & Kent
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakiand, CA 94621
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY 2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
May 18, 19S0 Qakland, CA 94621
{415)
John Sabatte
Berkeley Land Co.
4550 San Pablo Av.
Eneryville ca 94608

RE: Work Plan Proposal for Investigation/Remediation Activities
at 23555 Saklan Av., Hayward

Dear Mr. Sabatte:

My staff has reviewed.the work plan prepared by Certified
Environmental Consulting and submitted by Gallagher & Patton Law
OCffices for the above referenced site. The plan appears complete and
investigation work may proceed.

However, I question the intended locations of the proposed monitoring
wells shown in Figure 1, particulary those along Middle Lane. Two
Piezometers already exist in this area and could be employed to
gather data about possible offsite diesel encroachment. I recommend
that the placement of at least one of the proposed wells be shifted
onsite and downgradient of the former tank site. Sampling data would
then give a clearer picture of changes in onsite conditions. A
primary concern for you as the property owner, and for this office,
is to be able to evaluate whether remediation efforts are

succeeding.

This office requires notification 48 hours before work begins at
Saklan Ave. Please contact Hazardous Materials Specialist Pamela
Evans with any questions at (415)271-4320.
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LAW OFFICES

GALLAGHER & PATTON

A PARTHMERSHIP INCLUDING A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ORDWAY BUILDING SUITE 2450
ONE KAISER PLAZA
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 248l2-3685

(415) A36-1266
FACSIMILE (4I15) 836-1559

. May 10, 1990

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 2Z00
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Pam Evans

Re: 23558 Saklan Road, Hayward
Dear Pam:

As indicated during our telephone conversation on May 9,
Berkeley Land Company will soon be having test wells drilled at
the Saklan Road property site in Hayward, with a view to further
investigating the cause of diesel contamination and determine
the extent of ground water contamination. In that regard, I
would appreciate your review of the materials previously for-
warded to your office outlining the proposed drilling, to ensure
that you and other members of your office are in agreement with
the proposal.

Your prompt attention to this matter 1is appreciated.
Perhaps you could telephone me after you have completed your
review of the file materials, to ensure that what Berkeley Land
Company proposes to do regarding this initial drilling step is
acceptabie.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Befst | Yegards,

GATLAGHER & PATTON

BMG:1m




. BERKELEY LAND COMPANY, INC, .
1211 NEWELIL AVE,, SUITE 120
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
PHONE: 256-1108

May 9, 1990

Mr. Thomas F. Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Unauthcrized release from underground storage tank, 23085
Saklan Ave., Hayward

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Fneloged is our check in the amount of +£333,00 to cover coste
that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs during remediation

oversight.
Sinceraly,
BERKELEY LAND COMPANY

Timothy W. Blaney
Property Manager

TWB:dag
Encl.
ce: Barry Gallagher
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ALAMEDA CUUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER\.ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

CEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mazardous Matenals Program

30 Swan ‘Way, Am. 200

Cakland, CA 348621

@415)  271-4320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVYICES AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

DATE : April 19, 1990

TO : Ed Howell

FrRom : Tom Peacock

supJECT: Status of Berkeley Land Site, 23555 Saklan, Hayward

A request has been made by Claudia Albano of Supervisor Perata's
office for the status of the above site.

A tank closure plan was submitted and the tank removed in June
1988. TPH levels of 2076 ppm and 24144 ppm were found in the
pit. A survey was conducted of the neighborhood by this
Department as fresh fuel was found in a well on the property only
a few feet from the hole. Up gradient were two drinking water
wells that were shallow. The residents had no complaints but were
advised to have the water analyzed for chemical contamination.
The City of Hayward was also contacted regarding the location of
any nearby tanks. Some tanks were found within two blocks of the
site but all were either north or south, generally not considered
to be up gradient.

In October 1989 another letter was sent requesting that a work
plan be submitted to define the extent of contamination and a
rationalle for cleanup measures (Preliminary assessment). A
format was attached. More recently there have been phone
conversations with Mr. Blaney, Barry Gallagher, and the
responsible party name has been changed to John Sabatte.

The current status of the site is considered to still be

contaminated. No written communication has been received by this
office since the letter of Oct. 13, 1989.

300-CA-4-12/74



May 4, 1990 ’

TO: Thomas Peacock, Acting Supervising Haz. Mat. Spec.

FROM: Edgqg;ﬁ%;ZTi: Chief, Haz. Mat. Div.

SUBJECT: MEETING WITH SABATTE BROS. and CLAUDIA ALBANO, Sup.
Perata's Aide.

The meeting scheduled for May 7, 1990 concerning 32555 Saklan Rd. has
peen rescheduled for Wed. June 6, 1990 at 10:00 A.M. at our office.
please arrange to be there.
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Proposed Future Activities 7 of 10 DRAFT 3 02/26/1990

D. Fixed Assets:

1 - Alphanumeric Printer $ 16,000
1 - Mobile Monitoring System 12,200
1 -« Microphone 5,411
1 - Microphone/calibrator 2,000
Sub-total $ 35,611
Total Budget $291,693

Program Benefits:

The benefits of this proposal is the implementation of a progranm
that would prevent and reduce the incidence of occupationally
induced illness to employees of Alameda County. This reduction
is accomplished by a program of consultation, investigation and
monitoring of the work plan. The cost of prevention out weighs

13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

the cost of absenteeism and illness in the work place.
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April 12, 1990

Mr. Frank Sabatte’
Berkeley Farms

P.O. Box 8465
Emeryville, CA 94662

Dear Frank:

Attachment A was fax forwarded to Mr, Norm Alberts on March 5th, over a month before
we knew Mr, Gallagher worked for Berkeley Land Company. It was forwarded because:

a: We were concerned about the significant liability associated with the potential
for drinking water contamination and,

b:  We fully concurred with Mr. Ron Hufft your Corporate attorney letter of
February 9, 1989 which clearly reflected our experience and concerns
including his discussion of legal support in paragraphs four and eight (see
attachment B).

We believed then as we do now, that the work should be between Certified, Berkeley Land
Company and existing legal counsel (Mr. Hufft & Mr. Gallagher) to develop the legal case
for cost recovery, and an environmental attorney to support the team with regards to
Environmental and Regulatory compliance, disclosure, risk assessment and hazard ranking
which would include assignment of allocation of liability for third parties.

Our role is and should continue to be an independent consultant working for Berkeley Land
Company with legal direction, not technical, coming from counsel. Certified is insured and
to the best of my knowledge no legal malpractice insurance is going to cover our work or
the work of drillers or other non legal efforts if we are working directly for any legal firm.

When we originally advised Berkeley I.and Company to involve counsel we saw a team
effort. Certified would manage the technical evaluation and regulatory agency interface with
regards to the assessment plans only.

Disclosure, notifications, and allocation of liability for third parties is in our opinion the
responsibility of Berkeley Land Company and legal counsel. We did not, and never
intended to notify regulators about Trident, and have been very concerned that Berkeley
Land Company or counsel were intending to initiate this notification and start legal action
against them which we feel is premature until the assessment is completed.

Consulting in Environmental Engineering o Industrial Hygiene « Asbestos « Hydrogeology

140 West Industrial Way  Benicia, California » 94510-1016 (707) 745-0171 « FAX (707) 745-0163



The work to date defines to some extent the relative level of contamination on your
property, and through our review of adjacent sites, estimates of ground water gradienl etc.,
it appears that we have a potential source of contamination which is a step in the right
direction.

However, there are still many other technical issues and samples to be evaluated before you
can conclude this with any certainty.

Qur concern’s have also been that if the regulators over react, especially if technical
communications are always through an attorney there could be adverse reactions which
could be serious if the drinking water is contaminated. Communications with the Board and
County should be initially at as low a level as possible and focusing strictly on technical
issues, We believe this will help reduce regulatory or investigation costs. Disclosure,
allocation of liability and notification is a legal responsibility. If the regulators decide to
start "managing" the assessment or turn the case over to the District Attorney or Attorney
Generals office for enforcement action, costs will go up and your ability to assign
contribution out of court will be reduced. Please note that notification in the case of
drinking water contamination includes all regulatory agencies DES, DHS, EPA, RWQCB,
and the County.

There are steps we believe an environmental attorney can take outside the courtroom to
significantly reduce the risk of site contamination liability and will provide strong evidence
for the trial attorney to use if it becomes necessary to go to court with the state, county, or
more importantly in your case recovery of damages from a third party.

It is not and never has been our intention to exclude Berkeley Land Company’s counsel.
We thought this was made clear in our conversations with Tim and Norm at least 2 month
before Mr. Gallagher got involved with the case. We are not pushing work for McCutchen.
In my conversation with Norm Alberts we provided the names of four firms in the area (sce
attachment A). What we wanted was a meeting with all involved parties to develop a
coordinated game plan which included:

1. Certified and the development of the technical case.

2. Berkeley Land Company management, including fully advising the owners of
our concerns, and involving them in the decisions that must be made.

3. Corporate counsel to act as the hub for all involved parties and to develop the
case for litigation and cost recovery.

4. The environmental attorney to fully develop the environmental compliance,
notifications and disclosure aspects of the case and provide consultation to
Berkeley Land Company counsel and Certified.



We have found it difficult to get all parties together which I'm sure would clarify our
concerns, improve communications and result in an appropriate course of action.

Our only concern with Mr. Gallagher had nothing to do with legal competence. When our’
recommendations in the work plan were changed without consulting us and then forwarded
to the County and Regional Board we felt that the line between legal and technical
management was being compromised which was already becoming a concern over his
insistence that the geologists and the drilling company work directly for his firm. In our
opinion this is not necessary and is undesirable especially if our work is changed without
prior consultation and agreement. The modified work plan by Mr. Gallagher is not
responsive 1o the County or RWQUCB’s request for a detailed work pian. What is needed
by them has been prepared for you and is already included as tab items in your report.

We strongly encourage you to develop your technical case at this point and make all
required notifications. Initiating actions against Trident or anyone else in our opinion is
premature until the assessment has been completed.

The development of cost recovery actions is clearly the responsibility of Mr. Gallagher. Our
recommendation to meet with Environmental Counsel is to simply support his efforts and
develop the best case possible including allocation of liability for third parties with the
various regulators, especially the State.

We requested Berkeley Land Company to involve counsel, not to have our technical work
controlled or to get work for McCutchen as alleged by Mr. Gallagher, As addressed earlier
we had four objectives in mind when we requested a meeting, none of which included
excluding Mr. Hufft or Mr. Gallagher. Our concerns are over the potential strict and
joint/several liability associated with environmental laws which have unfortunately caused
innocent parties or at least minor contributors to bare all or disproportionate shares of clean

© up costs.

Our goal is and always will be our clients best interest. We also believe in fully advising our
clients of the full range of options to take with a site as well as the full range of liabilities.
We do this so that management can make informed risk management decisions.

Mr. Gallagher said he was concerned that we were going to notify the regulators about
Trident’s possible role which is unfortunately an example of the miscommunications to date.
We have had the same concerns but thought it was going to be made by Berkeley LLand
Company or Mr. Gallagher which was another reason we recommended consultation of an
environmental attorney.

This case can take any number of paths depending on the technical outcome-of our
assessment and how the regulators are handled over the next few months. We want to
continue working for Berkeley Land Company but must maintain control of the technical
aspects of the assessment and be the primary interface with the regulators for the technical
work plan. All work will be coordinated with counsel which requires that there is two way
communications. @ We can not tolerate unilateral changes of our reports or
recommendations.



The reason for attorney client privilege is to allow for free exchange of report drafts,
opinions etc. Data cannot be withheld from regulators. If counsel wants to make changes
to draft reports or recommendations we will be happy to do it if the changes are technically
sound and factual. Changes cannot be unilateral, they must be discussed and agreed to. We
work with several attorneys and have never had changes made without prior discussion.

The technical control of the project inciuding drillers must be managed by Certified. We
understand this work will be proceeding under legal requests and review by counsel to allow
for free review of drafts and opinions etc.

As I indicated we want to work with Berkeley Land Company and your legal counsel or we
would not have requested counsels involvement in the first place. We want to do everything
possible to develop a very complete technical report for you, while developing a credible
relationship with the regulator’s technical engineering staff on your behalf.

Because of the disjointed and incomplete meeting there have been some obvious
misunderstanding over intent, technical and legal issues. This has resulted in a strained
relationship between myself and Mr. Gallagher who now refuses to meet or discuss our
conicerns, Therefore, I will remove myself from this project completely and allow Dr.
Cornils to be the project manager which will hopefully help Mr. Gallagher. Bill is currently
out of town but will be available on April 16, 1990.

If I can answer any questions please don’t hesitate calling.

Sincerely,

Michael T. Noble, CIH
Vice President

cc: John Sabatte’
Norm Alberts
Tim Blaney
Barry Gallagher
Noel Nelson
Bill Cornils



The reason for attorney client privilege is to allow for free exchange of report drafts,
opinions etc. Data cannot be withheld from regulators. If counsel wants to make changes
to draft reports or recommendations we will be happy to do it if the changes are technically
sound and factual. Changes cannot be unilateral, they must be discussed and agreed to. We
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The technical control of the project including drillers must be managed by Certified. We
understand this work will be proceeding under legal requests and review by counsel to allow
for free review of drafts and opinions etc.

As I indicated we want to work with Berkeley Land Company and your legal counsel or we
would not have requested counsels involvement in the first place. We want to do everything
possible to develop a very complete technical report for you, while developing a credible
relationship with the regulator’s technical engineering staff on your behalf.

Because of the disjointed and incomplete meeting there have been some obvious
misunderstanding over intent, technical and legal issues. This has resulted in a strained
relationship between myself and Mr. Gallagher who now refuses to meet or discuss our
concerns. Therefore, I will remove myself from this project completely and allow Dr.
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If T can answer any questions please don’t hesitate calling.

Sincerely,

Michael T. Noble, CIH
Vice President

cc: John Sabatte’
Norm Alberts
Tim Blaney
Barry Gallagher
Noel Nelson
Bill Cornils
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Mr. Mark Zimmelman

or Mr, Dave Andrews

MecCutchen, Doyle, Brown and Enersen
Three Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 393-2000

Ms. Mary L. Walker
(Note: She was former Assistant
Secretary of Energy for Environmental Management)
Richards, Watson & Gershon
One Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111-3613
(415) 956-8484

Mr. Joe Derrill

Thelen, Marrin, Johnson & Bridges
Two Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 392-6320

Mr. Keith M. Casto

Hoge, Fenton, Jones & Appel, Inc.
Sixty South Market Street

San Jose, CA 95113-2396

(408) 287-9501



RONALD C. HUFFT

ATTORNEY AT LAW

2057 MT. DIABLO BLVD.
PO. BOX 5557
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
(415) 932-1300
Februaxry 9, 19893

Norm Alberts

BERXELEY FARMS

P, O, Box 8465
Emeryville, CA 94662

Tim Blaney

BERKELEY LAND CO.

1211 Mewell Ave., Suite 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Re: Lawrence Dairy
Dear Nerm and Tim:

I have reviewed the various documentation that Tim brought to
me concerning the hydrocarbon contamination of the ‘Lawrence
Dairy site at 23555 Saklan Street, Hayward.

The reports clearly indicate the presence of hydrocarbon
contamination, apparently diesel .fuel, but it is not clear
what is the source of that contamination.

The former owner apparently claims that the tank was only
used to store gasoline, and had not been used for several
years prior to the transfer. If this is the case, it would
not appear that the tank is the source of the diesel
contamination. It may well be, as Tim suspects, that the
diesel contamination is5 ceming from an adjoining property.

As a business lawyer, I am not gqualified to represent
Berkaley Land Company with regard to this matter. Therefore,
you should seek, or I should obtain for you, a lawyer
experienced in this relatively new field of soil contamina-

tion.

If the former owner caused the contamination or even knew of
the contamination and did not disclose it, a cause of action
would exist against the former owner. That cause of action
should be pursued without delay sc that the statute of
limitations does not become a bar.



Page Two
February 8, 1989

Also, if the contaminated condition results from subsurface
flow from a neighboring property, then a cause of action may
well exist against the owner of the neighboring property from
which the flow originates.

However, I do not believe that any lawyer will be able to
assist you much until the socurce of the contaminaticen has
been determined. The existing reports do not reveal that

source.

I believe that along with obtaining a lawyer with expertise
in this matter, you will have to have the necessary tests
performed to determine, if possible, the source of the
contamination so that the lawyer will be able to proceed
against the culpable parties.

If you wish me to assist you in cbtaining counsel for this
purpose, I will be happy to make some inquiries to locate a
law firm with expertise in this matter.

You; very truly,

Ronald C. Hufft

RCH:gs



LAW OFFICES

GALLAGHER & PATTON
A PARTHNERSHIP INCLUDING A PROFESSIONAL CORPCORATION
QORDWAY BUILDING SUITE 2450
ONE KAISER PLAZA
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA D4612~-368885

(418) 836-1266
FACSIMILE (415) B3&-1559

April 10, 1990

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

oakland, California 94621

Attention: Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

Re: <f3555l5aklan Avenue, Havward

Dear Tom:

Berkeley Land Company (BLC) has regquested 1 respond to your
October 13 letter. As indicated during our brief telephone con-
versation on April 9, BLC has develeoped a proposal to further
investigate the extent of soil and ground water contamination
at the Saklan Avenue property. A copy of that proposal is en-
closed for your consideration and comment.

I have solicited bid proposals from three drilling contrac-
tors for the proposed boring and well monitoring activity under
the supervision of Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.

“Quarterly reports will be filed with your office and the
RWQCB by Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc., or other
designated representative of BLT, as requested, and I have
adviged a2 representative of BLT +o forward under separate cover
the requested additional deposit indicated in your October 13

letter. < Hot -rective® iy 240
w?B Cat%u?i

Cuum/ fwwueef 5l0] 4@ MWMSl rely,

oy (fl W Ww" GHER & PATTON

BMG: lw
cc: William J. Cornils, Ph.D., CIH
c/0 Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.
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PROPOSAL

The California Water Resources Control Board LUFT Field
Manual of April 5, 1989 requires that if there is known or
suspected ground water contamination from a leaking underground
tank, the following actions must be taken:

5.
To
County,

1'

2.

Collect water and soil samples;
Laboratory analysis of samples for BTX&E and TPH;

Determine ground water gradient and drill wells as
necessary;

Consult with the Regional Board to access impact on
ground water use, and determine required remedial
action;

Monitor site to ensure effectiveness of remedial
action.

complete the preliminary assessment requested by Alameda
the following actions are recommended:

Install 4 monitoring wells to collect soil and water
samples;

Place three or more sample borings on Saklan Road to a
depth of 20 feet and on Berkeley Land Company's lot;

Borings will be logged by a CEC geologist and soil
samples collected at S~foot intervals will be submitted
to a State certified laboratory for TPH and BTX&E
analysis using EPA methods 8015/8020/5030 procedures;

The ground water level to be measured;

Ground water samples will be analyzed for TPH and
BTX&E using EPA method 8015/5030/602;

If free floating fuel is found in any of these wells,
the thickness of product and the corrected water level
will be measured;

All soil cuttings and fluids produced during drilling,
well development and ground water quality sampling
will be drummed and temporarily stored on the site
until classified and appropriate disposal of the
material is determined;

Resurvey the site, relative well elevations and
confirm the site ground water gradient;



<

10.

11.

conduct slug tests and physical soil analysis to
determine ground water velocity and hydraulic
conductivity:;

Determine the location of public and private wells
within a 1/2-mile radius of the site and collect water
samples up gradient and down gradient of the site;

Install a recovery well as indicated and initiate
ground water cleanup using an extraction type depres-
sion pump and skimmer. Note: The fire department
will be notified to oversee or provide guidance for
product removal. The removed product will be stored
in an above ground tank.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 13, 1989 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Mr. John Subuttec
Berkeley Land Co.
4550 San Pabklo Ave.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: Unauthorized release from underground storage tank, 23555
Saklan Ave., Hayward

Dear Mr. Subuttec:

As you know, in June, 1988, your underground storage tank was
removed from the above location. Analytical results of two scil
samples taken from the tank pit indicate a hydrocarbon level of
2076 ppm and 24144 ppm. These are above the threshold level that
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) considers to be
evidence of an unauthorized release requiring further
investigation. An unauthorized release report has been filed with
this office; you must now initiate further investigation and/or
cleanup activities at this site.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and groundwater contamination that has resulted from
the leaking tank system. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional
actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed
to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter. This format is based on
RWQCB guidelines. You should be prepared to install one monitoring
well, if you can verify the direction of groundwater flow in the
immediate vicinity of the site, and three wells if you cannot.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to the RWOCE every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These .
reports should include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and location of disposal of any
contaminated material.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations should be
transported by a licensed hazardous waste hauler and disposed of or
treated at a facility approved by the california Department of



Mr. John Subuttec
October 13, 1989
Page 2 of 2

Health Services. Soils contaminated below the hazardous waste
threshold may be managed as nonhazardous, but are still subject to
the RWOCB's waste discharge requirements. In no case may stockpiled
soil with any detectable level of contamination be used to backfill
the hole.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office by November 16,
1989. Copies of the proposal should also be sent to the RWQCB
(attention: Lester Feldman). You may implement remedial actions
before approval of the work plan, but final concurrence by this
office will depend on the extent to which the work done meets the
requirements described in this letter.

You will need to submit an additional deposit of $333 to cover costs
that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs during remediation
oversight. If you have any gquestions about this letter or about
remediation requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact the
undersigned, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

N s t
Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

TP:tp

enclosure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health



ALAMEDA COUNTY
* HEALTH CARE SERVICES g

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

September 22, 1989 Oakland, CA 34621
{415)

Mr. Robert Falconer
Anderson Lift

310 Bartlett Ave.
Hayward, CA 94541

Re: Unauthorized release from underground storage tank(s), 310
Bartlett Ave., Hayward

Dear Mr. Falconer:

During the removal of an underground storage tank at the above
location, contaminated soil was discovered. At 1 and 3 foot depths
under the tank levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) were
found to be 2,400 and 140 respectively. These levels exceed
thresholds established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) for the occurrence of an "unauthorized release." Title 23
of the California Code of Regulations requires all such releases
from underground tanks to be reported. You must file an
unauthorized release report with this office, a copy of which is
attached.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of groundwater contamination that has resulted from the
leaking tank. The information gathered by this investigation will
be used to assess the need for additional actions at the site. The
preliminary assessment should be designed to provide all of the
information in the format shown in the attachment at the end of
this letter. This format is based on RWQCB guidelines. You should
be prepared to install one monitoring well, if you can verify the
direction of groundwater flow in the immediate vicinity of the
site, and three wells if you cannot.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These

reports should include information pertaining to further ‘
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and location of disposal of any
contaminated material. Apparently no contaminated material has

been disposed of to date.



Mr. Robert Falconer
September 22, 1989
Page 2 of 2

Your work plan should be submitted to this office by October 20,
1989 . Copies of the proposal should also be sent to the RWQCB
(attention: Lester Feldman). You may implement remedial actions
before approval of the work plan, but final concurrence by this
office will depend on the extent to which the work done meets the
requirements described in this letter. If you have any questions
about this letter or about remediation requirements established by
the RWQCB, please contact Tom Peacock, Sr. Hazardous Materials
Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

,é/m,_rcx)
Rafat'A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:GW:gw

enclosure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS (w/o enclosure)
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB (w/o enclosure)
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency (w/o enclosure)



WORK PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR AN INITIAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

This outline should be followed by professional engineering or
geologic consultants in preparing work plans to be submitted to the
RWQCB and local agencies. Work plans must be signed by a California~-

registered engineer or geologist.

Thie outline should be referred to in context with the "Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation

of Underground Tanks" (June 2, 1988).

II.

III.

PROPOSAL FORMAT

Introduction
A. State the scope of work
B. Items are omitted that have already been received by this

Department

Site Description i
A. Describe the hydrogeologic setting of the site vicinity

B. Prepare a vicinity map (including wells located on~site or on
adjoining lots, as well as any nearby streams

plan for Determining Extent of Soil Contamination
A. Describe method for determining the extent of contamination
within the excavation

'B. Describe sampling methods and procedures to be used

1. If a soil gas survey is planned, then:
- identify number of boreholes, locations, sampling
depths, etc.:
- identify subcontractors, if any;
- identify analytical methods;
- provide a quality assurance plan for field testing.
2. If soil borings are to be used to determine the extent
of soil contamination, then:
% - identify number, location (mapped), and depth of the
proposed borings;
X - describe the soil classification system, soil sampling
method, and rationale;
y — describe the drilling method for the borings,
including decontamination procedures;
- explain how borings will be abandoned. .

C. Describe how clean and contaminated soil will be differen-
tiated, and describe how excavated so0il will be stored and
disposed of. If on-site soil aeration is to be used, then
describe:

1. The volume and rate of aeration/turning;

2. The method of containment and cover;

3. Wet-weather contingency plans;

4. Results of consultation with the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District.



Other on-site treatments (such as bioremediation) require
permits issued by the RWQCB. Off-site storage or treatment
also requires RWQCB permits.

D. Describe security measures planned for the excavated hole and
contaminated soil

IV. Plan for Characterizing Groundwater Contamination

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to the

requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for

Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks."

A. Explain the proposed locations of monitoring wells (including
construction diagrams), and prepare a map to scale

B. Describe the method of monitoring well construction and
associated decontamination procedures

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

7.
8.

Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells.

Date of expected drilling.

lLocations of soil borings and sample collection method.
casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technique. -

Depth and type of seal.

Development method and criteria for determining adequate
development.

Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.
Surveying plans for wells {(reguirements include survey-
ing to established benchmark to 0.01 foot).

C. Groundwater sampling plans

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Water level measurement procedure.

Well purging procedures and disposal protocol.
sample collection and analysis procedures.
Quality assurance plan.

Chain-of-custody procedures.

V. Prepare a Site Safety Plan
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
“ HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY \(&3's
DAVID J. KEARS, Director '

Telephone Number: {415) 271~-4320

June 13, 1988

Py 2

John Subuttec
Berkeley Land Co.
4550 San Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, CA 94608

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/
CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

Dear Mr. Subuttec:

On June 10, 1988, our office received a report of a soils analysis
(contaminated soils report) from Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
regarding your property located at 23555 Saklan Ave., Hayward known
as Lawrence Dairy.

The California Administrative Code, Title 23, requires all
unauthorized releases to be reported. Section 2652 (b) requires
within five (5) working days of detecting the release, the operator
or permittee shall submit to the local agency (Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division) a full written report to include all
of the following information which is known at the time of filing

the report:

1. List of type and quantity of hazardous substances released.

2. The results of all investigations completed at that time to
determine the extent of soil or groundwater or surface water
contamination dQue to the release.

3. Method of clean-up implemented to date, proposed clean-up
actions, and approximate cost of actions taken to date.

4, Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaminated soils or groundwater or
surface water (indicate whether a hazardous waste
manifest(s) is utilized).



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY (&=
DAVID Jd. KEARS, Director ’

Telephone Number: (415)

June 13, 1988

Mr. John Subuttec (Berkeley Land Co.)
4550 San Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Subuttec:

Your underground tank closure plan was submitted to this office on
May 3, 1988 and accepted soon after that. The tank has been removed
but no manifest from H & H has been received by this office. A
letter dated June 9, 1988 regarding the soil analysis reminds you
that an "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report" must be submitted.

In addition a site nitigation plan must be received by tm\
within 10 days. There is a well only 10 feet north of the hole and

this supply should be tested not only for the presence of TPH which
could be from the tank but also as a drinking water source which is

its purpose. An additional 3 wells may be required as well as
treatment or removal of contaminated soil.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Thomas Peacock, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:tfp



TER RESOURCES CONTROL BO
DIVISIOWPOF WATER QUALITY - UST CL P PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3734
SITE NAME: Berkeley Land Co. DATE REPORTED : 06/01/88
ADDRESS : 23555 Saklan Rd. DATE CONFIRMED: 06/01/88
CITY/ZIP : Hayward 94545 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S -~ DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/03/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,S,C,A
CASE CLOSED: ' DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTYONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Stephen Wolf
COMPANY NAME: Berkeley Land Co., Inc.
ADDRESS: 1211 Newell Ave. #120
CITY/STATE: Walnut Creek, Ca 94596




DATE:
TO Local oOversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: Q(JV‘(Q’MIJ /fa/’lf‘ég C}Oa

Address: 259‘755‘ é;l!’d({(lﬁ«' /&ﬁ() city ‘ﬂfiﬁ‘/ﬁﬁg Zip qys A
Closure plan attached? Y CE) DepRef remaining $ L
DepRef Project # STID #(if any) g572?¢(

Number of Tanks: f removed? @ N Date of removal é / 88
- Vv
Samples received? @ N Contamination: d’,L(’M,Q) A W;%Y{ﬂd Wg’ M {/ﬁ {’

o

o

/
Petroleum@ N Types: Avgas Jet @eaded) unleaded Dlesel/ /QW&W

fuel oil waste ©iT  kerosene Tents

Monitoring wells on site i "[) Monitoring schedule? Y (y
0

LUFT category 1 2 @ +* 4 €& ¢ A R W G

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment Janf ﬁﬁﬂ%%ﬂi)gahqgé%lbpwﬂcﬂjﬁ ’77??;.2¢f0@£}
ceeaias nceton o adllificval dad o ow mmeped - ATV AR i
Post Remedial Action Monitoring M Mﬁ’bﬂé[ﬁ %Wﬂ Mﬁfm V%/fo/di%ff [/ﬂﬁgf/@/
Enforcement Action IOH%VU '7ﬁfu%f7f}% ﬂﬂ@ﬁﬁﬁféazéf é&%V‘{ﬂ&%ﬂL

O JLNZ ’f‘(m%/td in 6. TP %oltf oO() ﬂl’t itk /MCM% @%M%@ (oINS )
ot dieief] o about tirtimo . Trop. oeomerd daim s Ypacled 4 e
i @;@M dfored i Tk, et the ﬁngfr it sthor Tands un s j&/

@ [L‘IC@ e ok 5(@%/ 5 omuta MM)S ingtilled m 6 /QOff%%
Pechind Nm* i5 U /J[lm”({j afr i saltion 1 we /ﬁ"

i miniti, Somn Plarney OF
() l(/fil J %mﬁ{, r;g/fu%/ﬁngf e uwﬁ;h{ﬁhcm dciter, Low / !

fard (o mum 2ystay ¢ aid el G 5 5wl e

Pordeellin) F stich, e (alm
il e 0/G0, BeC ettt sum A, WAL
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

\

+»1. Business Name Bt’rk&/fzy Lﬂ—“i‘{

G

/vlzh( g@é#ﬂe&,

2333%
dy e gd

!

_—

Business Owner \

ire.
Zip 4%{&5 Phone -AA -

Sl len

Site Address
City /?(

Mailing Address

2.

‘i'—éé Qoo

Z‘,fSS\O 5@«/

3.

)

609 phone 4RO ~5609

Zip

(Be-kel, Lod (5

S-"i-é ‘f#fc

address 4§50 § Mﬂ#!é

N
=
,L/M
D
N>
L 8
£ .
E [+1]
[
2
[w)
-
2 o]
|l n
Q 44}
i
<

1408

City, State W‘%Alp

5. EPA 1.D. No. CAC OBPO H(4E/
6. Contractor @Of“flﬂ‘n—"lzt% S:Z"*U

-

lees

.

Aave

Address / lZQ\

Cof]

fam)ﬁ‘“4“ca}to

License Type Ab Cl/0Cc33

Other (Specify)

City

Phone 733 -45?&6’

+H8 3283 .

ID#

7.

Address

Phone

City



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name §7[5P cH W” [ Title 7"4 5‘?{’/&'0(&;!’" *

Phone 753 6889

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility /

. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

? 10
office? Yes [ ] No [)d]

@;.) State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name f/vL# #MJ?!;’- - EPA I.D. No. 6&}9&@5}%??/-/45

Address w @ lw ﬂ@(ﬁ’

city 5‘“{)@ yucse £ State Cukl Zip g‘-“/ﬁ?

b} Rinsate Transporter

Name IQU‘A/ /4/4"//”? EPA I.D. No. 5\337‘

address 2A0 641 el w”‘-

city 54”1/;‘"!4'”“‘5“ State % Zip 7 #22,
c) Tank Transporter

Name /7/""‘?[ /j““//'\“L EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name £/ 4 EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

12. Sample Collector

Name 268 -~ O%ES -g’é&é SC(/‘:,/‘;—t(_; (a wisel g

Company /7, = /237/"617/ ,_04/(/44,/,

Address

City ﬁm(//dﬂ/ State @?le ‘fﬁ%d? Phone

-2 -

268 046!




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
*{/ sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years) kY
6000 7\4:;(4« AM— \5{

p(zn.q_uqd’ /A

m([:r qd e DCgf
-/-Zc /Ol;ﬂ{ S\yc’#‘rt
TonK 1J 0/"7

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

If ves, describe. 729 %Xe

No XTI
éku?f c?7[ Qe

/(Aw[cég_,g 7547J F4e K

Ay pol— Jeskly.

"

(15 NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert?

v 2 e o F 2 8
If yes, describe. #¢# — BEI - HEH Loiper] gal’

Yes [ ]

No | ]

/5[ diyice /199055 fowr

16. laboratories

Name ¢ adfir = 35473 53

L=

Carter Mun /77/’6(‘¢ /( o

Address 45 '. /(N\/ K*o(/r;
City Camdef

State Certification No.

w74

7
State C’%

Kad

Zip

74507




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number

T PH § 240
F#e

TO06 EPA 3880
Loy
i/ 0C EPH G240 .
(?9. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes Bp#) Ne [ 1}
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No L{if
Name of Insurer fd’“"’?{ff Conp gy af 1 ﬁﬂ““—g[’j\cﬂ
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes &/T No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes No [ ]
.22} Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of cCustody Sheets

b) Original Signhed Laboratory Reports

¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor AZ//vf//
Name {(please type) . % é’/

Signature /4%%2;‘;

Date 5/7"/ \O\V\P‘a @ﬂ}] G Y0
YA
Signature of Site Owner or erato b~ Qwﬂﬁh
é// > 'L)’ ;,\W" q‘fiéo]w
Name (please t ' )

Signature

Date \z);/ﬁﬁ /

NOTES;

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4, A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



5.

6‘

Triple rinse means that:

a) final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of
Gasoline (EPA method 8020 for soil, or EPA method
602 for water) or Diesel (EPA method 418.1) Other
methods for halogenated volatile organics (EPA method
8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water) may be
required. The composition of the final rinse
must demonstrated by an original or facsimile report
from a laboratory certified for the above analyses.

b) tank interior is shown to be free from deposits
or residues upon a visual examination of tank
interior.

c) tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the
name and address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank
must be transported as a hazardous waste.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department
approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EFPA I1.D, NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

1. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled ~ i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAYL METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE :
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PIAN = -
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-

ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



18, ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20, PILOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

1/88

a)
b)
c)
d)

e}

£)

9)
h)
i)

3

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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